Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2016
(Continued)

38. Retirement Benefit Obligations (Continued)

The principal actuarial assumptions used in measurement of the defined benefit obligations at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

2016 2015
Discount rate for cash flows in Russian Roubles 8.37% 9.68%
Discount rate for cash flows in US Dollars 0.81% 1.09%
Future salary increases in Russian Roubles 5.00% 10.00%
Future salary increases in US Dollars - -
Future pension increases - -
Life expectancy in years of a male pensioner retiring at the age of 60 17 17
Life expectancy in years of a female pensioner retiring at the age of 55 27 26
The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation for post-retirement pension benefit plans 7.1 6.7
The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation for long-term service retirement pension

benefit plans 5.8 5.7

The Group expects to make benefit payments of $0.5 million (2015 – $0.5 million) in respect of the defined benefit plans in the
annual period beginning after the reporting period end.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015 is as shown below:

2016 2015
(Decrease) / increase in

net defined benefit
obligation

(Decrease) / increase in
net defined benefit

obligation
50 bps

increase
50 bps

decrease
50 bps

increase
50 bps

decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Discount rate (80) 86 (70) 74

Future salary increases 37 (34) 32 (29)

2016 2015

(Decrease) / increase in
net defined benefit

obligation

(Decrease) / increase in
net defined benefit

obligation
100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Future pension cost increases 84 -   70 -

Increase
by 1 year

Decrease
by 1 year

Increase
by 1 year

Decrease
by 1 year

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Life expectancy of male pensioners 75 (82) 58 (64)

Life expectancy of female pensioners 39 (42) 28 (30)

39. Other Loans
2016 2015 2014
$’000 $’000 $’000

$800 million 5.375% Senior Notes due in 2017 139,896 799,089 798,591
$750 million 5.375% Senior Notes due in 2023 737,076 -   -
Other loans from related party -   93,387 44,291

876,972 892,476 842,882
Less current portion (139,896) (16,984) -
Non-current balance 737,076 875,492 842,882

On 27 October 2010, the Group, through its subsidiary SCF Capital Designated Activity Company (formerly SCF Capital Limited) (“SCF
Capital”), issued Senior Notes (the “Old Notes”) of $800 million, redeemable at par value, maturing on 27 October 2017. Interest
accrues at 5.375% from 27 October 2010 and is payable semi-annually in arrears on 27 April and 27 October of each year,
commencing on 27 April 2011.

On 16 June 2016, the Group, through SCF Capital, issued $750 million of Senior Notes (the “New Notes”), redeemable at par value,
maturing on 16 June 2023. Interest accrues at 5.375% from 16 June 2016 and is payable semi-annually in arrears on 16 June and